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Decision No.. 83070 
BEFORE .mE PUBLIC 'D'XILItIES COMMISSION OF 'mE S1:AXE' .OF . CALIFORNIA 

Invest~tion on the Coam:Lssion' s 
own ~tron into the operations~ 
rates and' practices of OSBORNE 
HIGHWAY EXPRESS~ a Cal1foroia· 
corporation, MASONI'IE CORPORATION, 
a corporation.~ CL'mE GRAVES, an 
Uldividual, GEORGE NONNENXAMP"; an 
individual, ~GLOBE INTERNA:rIONAL OF 
CAI..IFORNIA~ INC.~ a corporation, 
GLOBE INTERNAnONAL OF NOkL1iE1'tN 
CALIFORNIA~ INC., a corporation,. 
and U'NIFLEX CON'rAINER CORPORAIlON, 
a col:pOration. 

) 

Case No. 9677' 
(Filed' March '12" 1974) 

.lames R,. Foote, fo:: Associated Independent 
OWner Operators,. Inc. ~ :l.nteres ted . party .. ' 

Freda E.. Abbott,. Attorney at Law;, and 
E. E, cah()Oi';:~ for the CoamLssion staff. 

OPINION 
.-.-...,.-~ .... -

This is an investigation on the ~ssionrs own motion 
into the operations, rates:p a:ld pract1ces, of osborne Higbway Express 
(Osborne):p a corporation, for the purpose of determining whether 
Osborne charged less tban minimum rates :i:l comlect1on with transpor­
tation performed for Maso1l:I.te Corporation (Masonite) ~ Globe 

International. of California, Inc. (Globe) ~ Globe International of 
Northern California, Inc. (G-INC), and Uni£1ex Container Corporation 
(Uniflex):p and whether Osborne b.i::ed Clyde Graves (Graves) snd 
George Nunnenkamp (Nuaneokamp) as subbaulers at a time when neither 
held operating authority to engage in such operations. 
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Public hearing was held before Examfaer Mooney :In 
San Francisco on May 23, 1974, on which date the matter was submitted. 
All facts and issues were stipulated to by Osborne· and': the Commission 
staff. No one appeared in OPPOsition to the stipulation which WM 

received in eviclence as Exhibit 1. 
Findings 

1. Osborne operates pursuant to radial hi~ay common car.r!er 
and highway contract carrier permits. 

2... During May ancl August 1973, a staff representc:tive conducted 
an investigation of Osborne's operations for the first four Ci)Uths of 
1973. 

3. The staff investigation disclosed rate errors in coxm.eetion 
with the transportation of wood and wood products for three of the 
respond~t shippers and trailer chassis for Uniflex. Tec r.::te errors 
rezulted from failure to assess off-rail charges, 1mpr~ly 
e~oli&t!ug shipments, assessing flat charges, and the asseSsment 
of fncor:eet rates. 

4. The rate errors referred to in Finding 3 are summarized, in 
Parts A (Y..a.sonite) > B (Globe), C (G-INC), and: D (Uniflex) of .A:ppe;ldix 
4 to Exhi~1t 1. The minimum rates and charges computed by the' s.taff 
i:c. t!:.e scrn:nar1es are correct. 

S. Osborne charged' less tban the lawfully prescribed c:"jn1rm,m 
rates in the iustances set forth in Parts A (Masonite), B (C!.o';)e) .. 

C (G-INC), and D (Un:L£l.ex) of .Appendix 4 to Exhibit 1 :tn the em.ounts 

of $31.09,,$947.64:. $134.77, and $2,109'.50, respectively. Tee total 
of the Ul!dercbarges in the four parts is $3,273. 

6. The staff investigation further disclosed that Osbe:ue 
employed Graves and Nunnenkatnp as subbaulers and tba.t both cpe=ated 
as subhaulers during July 1973 at which time neither of them held 
authority from. the Commission to perform such operations. 

7. Graves was issued a highway contract carr1er permit on 
October 29, 1973, and never' held any operating authorlty ,:frOm the 
Commission prior to that date. 
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8. Nuxmenkamp bas never been, issued art'f. operating. authority 
by the Coamiss1on. 

9. At the time of ehe staff investigation, Osborne had its 
headquarters office in Berkeley, a termin.o.l in U1d.ah, and dispatch 

offices at 1:he ports in Long Beach and Oakland; operated- 40 sets of 
26-£oot trailers~ 40 dollies, and two Shuttle trucks; was provided 
with power equipmea.t by subbaulers; bad 11 employees; was provided 

management service by Wise Investment, Inc." which was solely owned 
by Osborne's president; and had all applicable- min :£mum. rate tariffs. 

and distance tables. Osborne's gross operatfcg revenue for the year 

1973 was $2,041,801 from its intrastate operations. and $219,786 from 
~ts interstate operations. 

10. Osborne commenced operations in May 1972 and bas. experienced 
a rapid growth. All of the rate errors herein were unintentional and 
due to lack of rate knowledge by Osborne's personnel and occurred 
prior to its b1ring a full time rate man in May 1973. With a full 
time rate man, it bas been able to avoid further rate errors. 
Conclusions 

1. Osborne violated Sectioas 3664,. 3667, and 3737' of the 
Public Utilities Code. 

2.. Osborne should pa.y a f:lne, pursuant to Section 3800 of the 
Public Utilities Code, in the amo=.t of $3,273 and, in addition 

thereto, should. pay a fine pursuant to Section 3774 :l.n the'· amotm1: 
of $750. 

3. Osborne should be directed to cease and 'desist from. 

violating the rates and rules of the Commission .. 
, 4. Graves violated Sections 3541, 3543, and 3571 of the 

~bl1c Utilities Code. 
5. Graves' operating authority should be suspended pursuant 

to Section 3774 of the Public· Utilities Code for a period of one 
month with the execution thereof deferred until further order of 
the Commission. If, at the end of ODe year, no further order :[s 
issued, the suspension should be automatically vacated. 
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6. Nuzmenkamp violated Sections 3541,., 3543, and 3571· of the 
Public Util1ties Code. 

7 .. Graves ~ Nunnenkamp should be directed to cease and 

desi.st from. operating as higI:way car.rie=s at s::J.y time du:Ulg which 
they do not hold t~ re~~~ operat~ acthority from this Commission. 

!be Comm1ssi~ expects that Osborne will proceed promptly~ 
dU1gently ~ aILe in good ~a1th to parsue all reasonable measures to 
collect the undercharges. The staff of the Commiss1onWill make a 
subsequent field investigation into such measures.. If there is 
reason to believe that c!;'borne or its attorney bas not- been dUigent, 
or has not taken all reasonable messures to collect' all undercharges, 
or has not acted in good :aith~ the Commission will reopen this 
proceeding for the purpose of deterartning whether ft:rtber sanctions 
should be imposed. 

o RD E R 
~--~--

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Osborne Rigb:,.ray Express:, .a. corporation, shall p4y a fine 

of $750 to this Commission pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 
3774 on or before the fortieth. day after the effective date of this 

order. Osborne Highway Express~ a corporation, shall pay interest 
at the ra~e of seven percent per annum. on the f:!.ne; such interest is 
to commence upon the day the payment of the fine is delinquent. 

2. Osborne Highway Express:, a corporation~ shall pay a fine 
to this Commission pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 3800 

of $3,.273 on or before the fortieth day after the effective date of 
this order. 

3. Osborne Highway Express~ a corporation, shall take such 
aetiOtl.~ including legal .action~ as may be necessary· 1:0 collect. the 
undercba.rges s«t forth in F:£ncling S. and shall notify the' Commission 
in writixl8 upon collection. 
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4. Osborne Highway Express~ & corporation. shall proceed 
promptly. dUigently ~ and in good faith to pc:rsae all reasonable 
m.easures to collect the U'Ildereharges. In the event the undercharges 
ordered to be collected by paragraph 3 of this order ~ or any part· of 

such undercharges, remafn uncollected sixty days after the ef~eet1ve 
date of this order, respon~ent,.sbo.ll file with the Coamiss:[OIl;~ on 

the first Monday of each month after the end of the sixty days, a 
report of the undercharges remaining. to be collected, specify:U:Ig 

the action taken, to collect such undercharges and the result of such 
action> until such lmdercbarges have been collected 1n full or until 
further order of the Comed 8$1on. Failure to file any such monthly 
report 'Witbiu fifteen days after the due date shall result in the 
automatic suspension of Osborne' Highway Express' operating authority 
\mtil the report is filed. 

5. Osborne Higbway Express, a corporation> shall cease and 
deSist from. charging and collecting compensation for the' transpor­
tation of properey or for any s~v1ce in connection therewith, in. a . 
lesser amount than the rrr[nfmum rates cd charges prescr1bedbyth!s 
Commission. 

6. Highway Contract Ca%rier Permit No'. 10-56-97 issued 'to-
Clyde Graves 1s Suspended for a period of on'e mo""...th; prov'l..ded, ho"""ever ~ 
that the execution thereof is deferred pendfQg further order of the 
Co=missiou. If no further order is issued affect1ng the suspension 
Witb:[n one year' from the date of issuance of this. decision:. the 
SUSpe1:lSiou shall be autOtDat1cally vacated .. 

7. Clyde Graves and George Ncanenk.amp shall cease and desist 
from. operating as a highway carrier at any time duriJ2g, wb:.(cht:bey 
do not hold the required oper.at:1ug. .auehor1ty from. the Cocrmi8siOll'. 
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The Secretary of the Commission 1$ clirecteci" to· caUse 
personal service of th:ls order to be made upon respondents Osborne 
Highway Express, a corporation, Clyde Graves~ and· George Nuxm.enkamp 
and to cause service by mail of this order to be made upon all other 
respondents. the effective date of this order ast<> each respondent 
shall be twenty days after completion of service on that respondent. 

Dated at Sa:! Frand8eo- ., Ca11forn1a~ this ~.~ 
day of ,JUl y ~ 1974. 

Comm1sS1~ 1. l'~ V~1n. 11' ... ~1ng 
DeCe:;s:u-1lv eb!:eJ.'7't:~ ~1~~#t~~1¢1pc:to 
J.D tl:%G <!1:;PoS!t.lon o%' 'thiS.procc041:lg.. • 

.. 
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